
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 5th June, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr P. Cullum
Cllr A. Dekker

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Ms S. Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C. Stewart

Cllr J.E. Woolley

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Justine 
Davie, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint a Chairman of the Board for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint two Vice-Chairmen of the Board for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

The confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3rd April, 2019 (copy attached).

4. ROLE OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 5 - 8)

Executive Director (Operations) to provide a briefing on the role of the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board (Article 9 of the Constitution attached).

5. ALDERSHOT AND FARNBOROUGH 2030 CONSULTATION ANALYSIS – (Pages 
9 - 52)

To consider the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnership’s Report No. 
DSP1903 (copy attached) which sets out the approach to the Aldershot and 
Farnborough 2030 public consultation and reports on the key findings and outcomes 
from the survey and engagement activities.  The Report proposes a number of 
recommendations for incorporation in a new long-term vision.

6. STRATEGY FOR FUTURE INVESTMENT IN RELATION TO PLAYGROUNDS 
WITHIN THE BOROUGH – 

To receive a presentation from the Head of Operational Services setting out the 
current provision of playgrounds in the Borough and proposals for the future to 
ensure that the provision of playgrounds is appropriate for current and projected 
communities and their needs.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS FOR 2019/20 – 

(1) Progress Group 

To appoint the Membership of the Progress Group.  Membership of the Group 
includes the Chair and Vice-Chairmen of the Policy and Project Advisory Board.  
In addition, nominations are requested for one Conservative Group 
representative, two Labour Group representatives and one Liberal Democrat 
Group representative from the Policy and Project Advisory Board.

(2) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group

To appoint the Membership of the Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group.  
Membership of the Group includes:



 Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Local Plan
Chairman of Development Management Committee
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board

Nominations received are:

Conservative Group 
(2)

Labour Group (2) Liberal Democrat 
Group (1)

Cllr. M.J. Tennant
One vacancy

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr Alain Dekker

(3) Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group

To appoint the Membership of the Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and 
Finish Group.  Membership of the Group includes Chairman or Vice-Chairman 
of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  

Nominations received are:

Conservative Group (3) Labour Group (2) Liberal Democrat 
Group (1)

Three vacancies Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr Alain Dekker

(4) Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Task and Finish Group
To appoint the Membership of the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and 
Improvement Task and Finish Group.  Membership of the Group includes:

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Customer Experience and 
Improvement
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  

Nominations received are:

Conservative Group (3) Labour Group (2) Liberal Democrat 
Group (1)

Cllr J.H. Marsh
Two vacancies

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Nadia Martin

One vacancy

(5) Elections Group
To appoint the Membership of the Elections Group. Membership of the Group 
includes:

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Electoral Issues
Chairman of Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board.  



Nominations received are:

Conservative Group (1) Labour Group (2) Liberal Democrat 
Group (1)

Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr K. Dibble

One vacancy

8. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 53 - 58)

To discuss the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Work Programme (copy 
attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 33 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs and Cllr 
Mara Makunura.

25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.  The Chairman reported that in response to the action from the 
January meeting, relating to the views of the Friends of Aldershot Lido being 
considered by the Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group, it was 
agreed that Cllr A.H. Crawford would be invited to attend the Task and Finish Group 
when the Aldershot Pools Complex was being discussed.

26. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY

The Board considered the Head of Economy, Planning & Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH1923 which provided an update on the developments in Aldershot and 
identified the key elements that would be addressed in th
[...]
ources 
was required.

The Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group had discussed the proposal and 
following discussion with the Board, the proposed approach for a scoping review 

Page 2



- 35 -

would be reported to Cabinet in May.  The Board discussed the Report and the 
agreed with the proposal to prepare a scoping report as recommended.

28. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Board considered the Head of Regeneration and Property’s Report No. RP1907 
which reported on the high-level Asset Management Plan (AMP) and set out the 
context and issues to be addressed in order to manage the Council’s assets.  Cllr 
M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder joined the meeting for the 
AMP item. 

A new Property and Estates Manager had been appointed and would lead on the 
AMP work.  The development of the AMP highlighted that there were a number of 
areas of work that needed to be addressed.  It was proposed that the priority areas 
of work should include:

 A review of the acquisition process;
 A review of the investment portfolio;
 A review of the rent arrears process;
 An audit of property ownership; and,
 Procurement of an asset management system to digitise records in one place.

The Board was asked to consider any other areas of asset management work that 
needed to be prioritised.  The Board discussed the AMP and agreed it provided a 
good framework and agreed with the priorities proposed.

29. FARNBOROUGH CIVIC QUARTER

The Board considered the Executive Director’s Report No. ED1905 which presented 
the draft findings from the public engagement carried out around the Civic Quarter 
site.  The Board also receive a copy of the draft Masterplan briefing document.  The 
public engagement exercise had resulted in 600 responses with additional 
responses received regarding the skate park.  There had also been over 70 people 
that participated in the vision workshops.  As part of the engagement, participants 
had been invited to join a residents’ group and an initial meeting of a ‘Heart of 
Farnborough’ residents group was held on 6th March with 34 attendees.

The initial observations from the public engagement showed that there was a good 
alignment between the opportunities for improvement identified at the vision 
workshop and the public consultation.  There was also some alignment with the 
Regeneration Programme vision for Farnborough, however, there were also a 
number of competing preferences.  The Board would need to consider the wider 
policy context and balance the public desires against the regeneration aims.

The Board discussed the draft findings from the engagement work.  It was suggested 
that the site should be renamed as Civic Quarter would lead residents to think it 
related to another local authority building.  It was suggested there should be links to 
aerospace and high-tech business.  The need for the site to complement the existing 
town centre was highlighted and improving access from the business park area to 
the town centre.

Page 3



- 36 -

The next stage in the regeneration of the Civic Quarter was the preparation of the 
Masterplan.  The work would commence in April and progress would be reported 
back to the Board in the Summer.

30. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the Work Programme.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm.

 
CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 4



 
Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution 

30 
April 2018 
 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 9 – POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
 

9.1 ROLE 
  

The Council will appoint a Policy and Project Advisory Board to act as source of 
policy and project advice to the Cabinet and the Council. The main role of the 
Board is to advise the Cabinet about the formulation and development of policies 
and projects that will help deliver Council Plan priorities. The Board will be 
advisory in nature, and will not have any substantive decision-making powers 
delegated to it.    
 

9.2 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The general terms of reference 
[...]
oss-party representatives will meet regularly between meetings to develop, 
manage and update the Board’s work programme, plan agendas, and co-ordinate 
task and finish groups.   

 
   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND PROJECT  
ADVISORY BOARD 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CUSTOMERS, 
DIGITAL AND RUSHMOOR 2020) AND HEAD 

OF DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND 
PARTNERSHIPS 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2019 
 

REPORT NO. DSP1903 

 
YOUR FUTURE, YOUR PLACE - ALDERSHOT AND FARNBOROUGH 2030 

CONSULTATION ANALYSIS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Council carried out a public consultation between 22nd February and 31st 
March, 2019 entitled ‘Your Future, Your Place – Aldershot and Farnborough 
2030’ to help shape the development of a long-term vision for the Rushmoor 
area.  

1.2 This report sets out the approach to the consultation, and reports on the key 
findings and outcomes from the survey and engagement activities. Further to 
this, a number of recommendations are proposed for incorporation in a new 
long-term vision.  

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 A detailed explanation of the background and context for the creation of a new 
long-term vision for the Borough is set out in the report to the Rushmoor 2020 
Task and Finish Group on 23rd January 2019. The following is a summary of 
the process that was followed to develop the content of the 2030 Vision 
consultation themes and content.   

2.2 In December 2017, a Corporate Peer Challenge undertaken by the LGA 
recommended that the Council develop a long-term vision for the Borough and 
the Council, and extend the planning horizon for the Council to support delivery 
of that vision. Further to this, the Cabinet began a process to carry out a 
PESTLE analysis to review the Council’s current position in terms of the key 
external political, economic, social, technological, legal and environmental 
factors, and to consider the findings of the Rushmoor Residents’ Survey 2018.  

2.3 Drawing on this information, the Cabinet identified a number of key areas for 
focus for a long-term vision, and tested and discussed this at a network 
meeting of Rushmoor’s key partners from the voluntary, community and 
business sector, which took place in November 2018. Partners and 
stakeholders at the event were supportive of the key elements of the emerging 
vision and gave feedback on what each element of the vision might look like. At 
the event, Partners indicated a strong interest to be involved in the delivery of 
the future vision, and were looking to the Council to act as a key enabler and 
facilitator.       

2.4  Subsequently, the content of the emerging long-term future vision was 
developed into six themes for the purposes of public consultation. The six 
themes, with the headings as set out below, reflected the issues that were 
thought to be the most important for our place, and for residents and 
businesses:  

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



• Vibrant and distinctive town centres 

• Housing for every stage of life 

• Connected communities, proud of our area 

• Healthy and active residents 

• A growing local economy – kind to the environment 

• Opportunities for everyone – quality education and a skilled local 
workforce 
 

A detailed copy of the consultation themes is attached as Appendix 1.  

3. CONSULTATION TIMESCALES AND APPROACH 

 Timescales 

3.1 In keeping with the planned timescales for the development of the Council’s 
long-term  vision and three year business plan, the public consultation began 
during February half-term on Friday, 22nd February and closed on-line on 31st 
March, 2019.  

 Approach 

3.2 A cross-council group of staff, who are currently participating in the Council’s 
Leadership Programme led the delivery of the project for the consultation, 
supported by the corporate communications team, and policy team. 

 3.3  Broadly, the approach to the consultation comprised three key strands: 

 (i) On-line consultation survey, promoted using social media, 
[...]

11.00 am to 3.00 pm  Princes Mead Shopping Centre, Farnborough, 

GU14 7ES 

20/3/19 10.30 am to 1.30 pm  

 

Prospect Community Centre, Mayfield Road, 

Farnborough, GU14 8UA 

22/3/19 

 

10.00 am to 12.00 pm  North Town Community Base, 232 North Lane, 

Aldershot, GU12 4TH 

 
Table B – Engagement with community groups/meetings to promote or 
publicise includes: 

Date Time Location 
 

27/2/19 12.00 pm Rushmoor Disability Youth Forum 
 

1/3/19 
 

11.00 am SSAFA – The Armed Forces Charity 

8/3/19 5.30 pm onwards Prospect Centre Youth Club Evening 
 

12/3/19 10am to 1.00 pm  St Omer Army Barracks Diner  
 

13/3/19  10.30 am Cohesion Forum – including: 
Hawley Community Garden, Gurkha Welfare 
Trust, Rushmoor CAB, Rushmoor Voluntary,  
Services, Step by Step, The Vine Centre,  
Aldershot Ahmadiyya Muslim Association,  
Christians Against Poverty 

18/3/19 
 

12-2pm Farnborough College of Technology 

20/3/19 
 

10 am RVS Forum 

20/3/19 3pm to 5pm 
 

Connaught Centre, North Camp (27 Regiment 
RLC) 

Page 11



21/3/19 1.00 pm to 1.45 pm  Fernhill School – Student representatives from 
all year groups   
 

 
4. CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND KEY FINDINGS  

 
Headlines 

4.1 There were 1101 respondents to the ‘Your Future, Your Place – Aldershot and 
Farnborough 2030’ consultation. The engagement numbers across each of the 
three different strands was as follows:  

  
Full survey responses 
 

 
Short survey responses 

 
Instagram 
Polls 

  
Online survey - 759 
Paper survey – 7 
 

 
Short survey forms - 206 
Engagement discussion -  
youth club (8), Fernhill 
School (22) 
   

 

 
TOTAL 

 
766  
 
 

 
236 
 
 

 
99 

 

4.2 Across the consultation as a whole, around 2000 separate comments and 
responses were made in response to the consultation questionnaire and 
consultation discussions at drop-in sessions.    

Full survey responses 

4.3 A copy of the full survey results is attached at Appendix 3. The full survey 
asked respondents to indicate the
[...]
ect group of friends. 

 

Page 13



4.14 The online posts (themes) were viewed by 405 Instagram users, 551 times. 
99 answers were given to the six polls, with ‘vibrant and distinctive town 
centres’ receiving the highest average score for importance and ‘opportunities 
for everyone’ the lowest. 

 
4.15 The type of questions (and therefore results) that can be asked on Instagram 

is limited. However, the current demographic of Instagram users represents 
an ideal opportunity for the council to engage with locals aged 15-34 on a 
social media platform. Further details about the Instagram polling process and 
the full results are set out in Appendix 6. 
 

5. KEY MESSAGES TO INFORM THE VISION 
 

5.1 Overall, there was strong support for each of the six vision themes and the 
stated aims within each theme. However, further to this, the consultation 
response has highlighted the following as key messages and feedback to be 
taken into account in the development of a new long-term vision for the 
Borough:  
 

5.2 Vibrant and distinctive town centres 
 
(1) ‘Regenerated town centres…will have shopping’ – there is especially 

strong support for regenerating both Aldershot and Farnborough town 
centres, with a good shopping offer to attract people to the towns. 

 
(2)  ‘wide mix of uses…town centre living’ – there is strong support for 

leisure, arts and social spaces in town centres to attract people into the 
town, but new residential development should be high quality and in 
keeping with existing historic architecture. 

 
(3) travelling to get to our towns – the future vision should reflect that cars 

are likely to continue to be a primary means of travel to the town and 
that adequate provision should be made for access, parking and 
electric charging points. 

 
(4) ‘more people will cycle and use public transport to get to our towns’ – 

people should be able to cycle safely, and in dedicated lanes, within 
and between the towns, and public transport needs
[...]
are interested in learning for knowledge, social 
benefits and to stay mentally active in older age.     

 
5.8 Summary of key messages 

 
(i) Overall, there was strong support for the themes and aspirations within 

the draft vision consultation, ‘Your future, Your place, Aldershot and 
Farnborough 2030’. Generally, feedback has affirmed that the Council 
is seeking to focus on the issues that matter to local people, and that 
the improvement of the town centres, and enabling opportunities for 
high quality education and skilled local jobs are some of the issues that 
matter the most.    
 

(ii) In addition, the consultation has helped to clarify, or understand those 
aspects of each theme that are most important to people, which are set 
out in the key messages in paragraph 5 above. These aspects can 
help to guide the emphasis of a new vision. For example, the draft 
vision is aspirational about more people cycling to and around our 
towns, but building on this, consultation feedback shows that it is 
important that people can cycle safely.    

 

(iii) Reviewing the key outcomes and messages, there are three issues 
which it is recommended should be incorporated in a new long-term 
vision, which didn’t appear strongly in the draft vision: 

 

• Community safety 

• Stronger communications with the community to inform and 
share news and information – whether it is the latest on the 
town centre developments or clubs/activities and events 
taking place in the area.  

• A greater emphasis within the vision on green and 
environmentally-friendly living across all themes – 
homes/travel and leisure 
  

 
 
 
 
 

6. NEXT STEPS  

Page 17



6.1 During Summer 2019, it is expected that a new long-term vision, informed by 
the consultation, and a new three year council business plan with priorities for 
the next 12 months will be presented to the Cabinet for consideration. It is also 
planned to provide publicity to link the consultation outcomes to the new Vision 
for the purposes of feedback to residents and others who have engaged with 
the consultation. Internally, learning can be shared from the consultation 
processes to inform future corporate consultations.  

   

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Policy and Project Advisory Board: 

(i) Note the consultation activity carried out as part of the development of a 
new long-term vision for Rushmoor;  
 

(ii) Consider the key outcomes and findings; and  
 

(iii) It is recommended to the Cabinet that subject to the Board’s 
comments, the key messages set out in paragraph 5 of the report be 
incorporated in the development of a new long-term vision for 
Rushmoor.  

    

 

 

 

 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Aldershot and Farnborough 2030 Project Team - Jill Shuttleworth, Edward 
Haversham, Kath O’Rourke, Shelley Bowman, Helen Payne, Jermaine Pinto, David 
Lipscombe.  

Contact: jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk  

 
Karen Edwards, Executive Director (Customers, Digital and Rushmoor 2020) 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships  
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


A growing local economy - 
kind to the environment 

l	Our local economy will grow and thrive, with a strong 
emphasis on creative technology, digital business and 
gaming. The area will continue to attract top-notch aerospace 
and global business, as well as support smaller and medium 

  sized companies

l	Companies that develop ‘green’ and environmentally-friendly 
technologies will be encouraged to set up and grow in the 

  borough

l	Businesses will benefit from support to help them 
become more energy efficient 

l	Good road and better public transport networks will keep 
things moving and have less
[...]
the Advisory Board on 21/11/18 and agreed that the 
Progress Group and/or the Advisory Board would be a consultee 
on key regeneration matters including Farnborough Civic Quarter, 
The Galleries scheme, Rushmoor Development Partnership, 
Farnborough Growth Package and other strategies supporting or 
related to regeneration. 

Work on the Aldershot Town Centre Strategy and Farnborough 
Civic Quarter Masterplan was discussed at the meeting in April 
2019. 

Paul Brooks 
Head of Regeneration and 
Property 
Tel: (01252) 398544 
paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

  

P
age 56

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brooks@rushmoor.gov.uk


June 2019 

POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD 

AGENDA PLANNING – 2018-2020 

12th July 2018 

 

 

• Leisure Facilities and Contracts 

• Response to T19 Consultation – street lighting, supported 
passenger transport services and concessionary travel 

• Hampshire Vision 2050 - Commission of Inquiry  

30th August 2018 • Establishment of a Local Housing Company 

19th September 2018 

• Aldershot Town Centre Strategy   

• Fire and Rescue Combined Authority Consultation 

• Appointment of Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and 
Improvement Programme Task and Finish Group 

26th September 2018 • Establishment of a Local Housing Company 

21st November 2018 

• Scoping session – health, wellbeing and obesity 

• Regeneration – role of Aldershot and Farnborough 
Regeneration Groups 

23rd January 2019 
• Report from PPAB sub-groups 

• Farnborough Civic Quarter 

3rd April 2019 

• Aldershot Transition Plan and Town Centre Strategy  

• Farnborough Civic Quarter 

• Asset Management Plan 

• Conservation Area Reviews 

5 June 2019 
• Strategy for future investment in relation to playgrounds within 

the Borough 

• Results of Aldershot and Farnborough 2030 Consultation 

31 July 2019 • Notice of Motion – Violence at Work Charter 

25 September 2019 •  

20 November 2019 •  

22 January 2020 •  

25 March 2020 •  

10 June 2020 •  

 

  

Page 57



June 2019 

PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS 

Membership: Cllrs A.R. Newell, Marina Munro, Sophia Choudhary, J.B. Canty, M.J. 

Roberts and P.F. Rust (Standing Deputy – Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs) 

4th December 
2018 

• Review Progress Group’s terms of reference  

• Farnborough Civic Quarter  

• Local Plan Policies 

6th February 2019 
• Monitor Local Action Group actions 

• Aldershot Town Centre Strategy 

8th April 2019 

• Strategy for future investment in relation to playgrounds within the 
Borough 

• Notice of Motion – Violence at Work Charter 

• Results of Aldershot and Farnborough 2030 Consultation 

• Forthcoming Regeneration matters 

FUTURE 
MEETINGS 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Strategy 

• Fair Funding consultation 

• Rushmoor Development Partnership – Business Plan 

• Income Crisis – policy development 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ROLE OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	5 ALDERSHOT AND FARNBOROUGH 2030 CONSULTATION ANALYSIS
	Item 5 - Appendicies 1 - 6
	Appendix 1 - FINAL A5 leaflet (8 page W-fold)
	Appendix 2 - Communications activities and resources
	Appendix 3 - Full survey results (3)
	Appendix 4 - Short survey results
	Appendix 5 - Analysis of Consultation Comments
	APPENDIX - Vibrant and distinctive town centres
	APPENDIX - Housing
	APPENDIX - Connected Communities Proud of our Area (3)
	APPENDIX - Healthy and active residents
	APPENDIX - growning local economy kind to environment
	APPENDIX - Opporuntities For Everyone
	APPENDIX - youngpeople (3)

	Appendix 6 - Instagram Story Polling


	8 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th June, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr A.S. Dekker
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Ms S. Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr J.E. Woolley

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllr J.B. Canty be appointed Chairman for the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs Sophia Choudhary and P.I.C. Crerar be appointed Vice-
Chairmen for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd April, 2019 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

4. ROLE OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

Ian Harrison, Executive Director (Operations), provided a brief overview on the role 
of the Policy and Project Advisory Board. The main purpose of the Board was to 
assist and advise the Cabinet in the development of policies and strategies.  The 
Board would undertake research, consultation and review and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  The Cabinet would consider the information when 
making decisions.  

The Advisory Board would meet six times per year, however additional meetings 
could be arranged if the volume of work required.  Items for the agenda would be 
considered by the Progress Group.  Any member of the Board could put forward 



- 2 -

items for the agenda which could be considered by the Progress Group.  The Board 
NOTED the information.

5. ALDERSHOT AND FARNBOROUGH 2030 CONSULTATION ANALYSIS

The Board considered the Head of Strategy, Democracy and Partnership’s Report 
No. DSP1903 which set out the approach to the consultation carried out to help 
shape the development of a long-term vision for the Borough.  The Report set out 
the key findings and outcomes from the survey and engagement activity.

Six themes were identified at a network meeting of Rushmoor’s key partners which 
took place in November 2018.  The six themes, which reflected the issues that were 
thought to be the most important to residents and businesses, were developed for 
the public consultation.  The consultation on the long-term vision and three-year 
business plan for the Borough was carried out during February and March 2019.  
There were three key strands to the consultation which comprised an online survey, 
public drop-in consultation stands and discussions with community groups and an 
Instagram poll.

There were 1,101 responses received to the full survey, short survey and Instagram 
poll.  Around 2,000 separate comments were received in response to the 
consultation questionnaire and consultation discussions at drop-in sessions.  The 
Board was advised on the outcomes of the full survey which placed opportunities for 
everyone (quality education and a skilled workforce) as the most important theme 
and vibrant and distinctive town centres in second place.  The short survey placed 
vibrant and distinctive town centres and housing for every stage of life as the most 
important two themes with opportunities for everyone as the third most important.   
Vibrant and distinctive town centres also received the highest average score through 
the Instagram poll.  

The Board received details on the key messages in each of the six theme areas. 
There were a number of key messages highlighted from the consultation exercise 
which would need to be taken into account in the development of the long-term 
vision.  Overall there was strong support for the themes and aspirations within the 
draft vision.  There were three additional issues which it was recommended should 
be incorporated in the long-term vision which were community safety, stronger 
communications with the community and green and environmentally-friendly living.

The Board discussed the consultation work that had been carried out and 
commented on how thorough the engagement process had been, and in particular 
the additional work to consult with hard to reach audiences. There was some 
discussion regarding the connected communities theme and how well the audience 
understood the meaning of the theme.  It was agreed that consideration should be 
given to renaming the connected communities theme.  Board members were invited 
to send any additional comments to Jill Shuttleworth and the comments would be 
considered when developing the vision.  

The Board RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the key messages, subject to the 
Board’s comments, as set out in the Head of Strategy, Democracy and Partnership’s 



- 3 -

Report No. DSP1903, be incorporated in the development of a new long-term vision 
for Rushmoor.

6. STRATEGY FOR FUTURE INVESTMENT IN RELATION TO PLAYGROUNDS 
WITHIN THE BOROUGH

The Board received a presentation from Andy Ford, Parks Manager, setting out the 
current provision of playgrounds in the Borough.   Cllr M.L. Sheehan, the Operational 
Services Portfolio Holder, joined the meeting for the item.

The Board was advised that there were 69 equipped playgrounds in the Borough 
and, of those, 39 were owned by the Council.  Since 2005, 14 sites had been 
refurbished, the remaining 25 were older and in need of investment.  There were a 
variety of types of play areas in the Borough categorised as: Local Areas for Play 
(LAP) 100m distance or a minute walk; Local Equipped Areas for Plan (LEAP) 400m 
distance or a 5 minute walk; and, Neighbourhood Equipped Area for Play (NEAP) 
1km distance or a 12 minute walk.  There were also two destination play areas, one 
in Farnborough and one in Aldershot, where residents were prepared to travel 
greater distances to visit.

The Board was shown a number of maps which set out where the LAPs, LEAPs and 
NEAPs were located in the Borough.  Figures were also provided setting out the 
usage of the various playgrounds during August 2017 which showed that both the 
destination playgrounds, King George V Playing Fields in Farnborough and 
Aldershot Park in Aldershot, had the highest usage.  Details were provided on the 
cost of the maintenance of the playgrounds.  The cost of the maintenance of the 
sites was split into the very high value sites which had the highest usage down to the 
lower value sites which were a much smaller provision with limited use.  The 
equipment in some of the smaller sites was reaching the end of its life and items 
would need to be either repaired, replaced or removed in the near future.  The total 
cost commitment over a 15-year cycle for investment in the current playground 
provision was £3.28m with annual inspection, repair and maintenance costs of £66k.

The Board was asked to consider the best way to develop the strategy to ensure that 
the provision of playgrounds was appropriate for current and projected communities.  
The Board discussed the current provision and the best way to progress the 
development of a strategy. Details on the time and date of when the playground 
usage was monitored was requested.  The Board was asked to request any 
additional data before the next meeting through the Board Administrator. A site visit 
for Board Members would try to be arranged before the following meeting. Board 
Members were also encouraged to make their own visits to a selection of the 
playgrounds.  

The Board AGREED that the strategy development would be discussed further at 
the following Advisory Board meeting.  



- 4 -

7. APPOINTMENTS TO GROUPS FOR 2019/20

(1) Progress Group 

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty
PPAB Vice Chairmen Cllr Sophia Choudhary

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Conservative Group Cllr C.J. Stewart
Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Liberal Democrat Group Cllr A.S. Dekker

(2) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Strategic Housing and Local Plan Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Leader of the Council Cllr D.E. Clifford
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for the Local Plan

Cllr Marina Munro

Chairman of Development 
Management Committee

Cllr B.A. Thomas

Conservative Group Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr M.J. Tennant

Labour Group Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr A.S. Dekker

(3) Leisure Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Leisure 
Facilities and Contracts Task and Finish Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty
Conservative Group Cllr Prabesh KC

Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Labour Group Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr A.S. Dekker

(4) Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Task and Finish Group
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Task and Finish Group for the 
2019/20 Municipal Year. 



- 5 -

PPAB Chairman Cllr J.B. Canty
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Customer Experience and Improvement

Cllr K.H. Muschamp

Conservative Group Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Labour Group Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr Nadia Martin

Liberal Democrat Group One vacancy

(5) Elections Group

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Elections Group for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Electoral Issues

Cllr A.R. Newell

Chairman of Licensing, Audit and 
General Purposes Committee 

Cllr J.E. Woolley

Conservative Group Cllr S.J. Masterson
Labour Group Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 

Cllr K. Dibble
Liberal Democrat Group One vacancy

8. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the Work Programme and that it would be developed through the 
Progress Group

The meeting closed at 9.50 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


